Second. To provide by ordinance for the compensation of the

members of the village council and other officers.

Third. To provide and direct that all ordinances may be posted in three (3) of the most public places in said village pursuant to section six (6) of said chapter. Provided however, If there shall be a newspaper or newspapers published in said village, then all ordinances shall be published in at least one of said newspapers.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 22nd, 1881.

## CHAPTER 4.

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF WACONIA, IN THE COUNTY OF CARVER, AND TO CONFER CERTAIN POWERS UPON THE COUNCIL OF SAID VILLAGE AND THE ELECTORS THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following described territory in the county of Carver and State of Minnesota, to-wit: Lots No. one (1) and two (2) of section No. thirteen (13) and lot No. eight (8) of section fourteen (14), all in township one hundred and sixteen (116), range twenty-five (25) be and the same is hereby set apart for incorporation as a village, under and pursuant to chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), and the inhabitants thereof are hereby authorized to organize such village in the manner and form as provided in said chapter, and shall thereupon be endowed with all the powers, rights and duties mentioned in and conferred by said chapter.

SEC. 2. The name of such municipal corporation, shall be the

village of Waconia.

SEC. 3. The council of said village shall have the exclusive power to license persons vending, dealing in or disposing of spirituous, vinous, malt or fermented liquor within the limits of said village, and persons so licensed shall not be required to obtain a license from the board of County Commissioners of said county of Carver. Provided, the person so obtaining such license shall comply with all the requirements of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota, relating to the sale of intoxicating, spirituous, vinous, malt or fermented liquors, and be subject to all the penalties provided therein for violating the laws of this State relating thereto, and provided, that no license shall be granted for a less sum than

wenty-five (\$25) dollars nor a greater sum than two hundred (\$200) dollars, at the discretion of the village council of said village, and provided further, that the bond required by the general laws of the State to be given by persons obtaining license to vend and deal in spirituous liquors, shall run to and in case of default be payable to said village council, and provided further, that all licenses granted by said village council shall expire on the second (2) Tuesday of January of each year.

SEC. 4. All the provisions of said chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the general laws for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), shall apply to and be in force in said village, except as herein otherwise provided, and in addition to the powers so conferred, said village council shall have

power:

First. To perscribe such additional duties for the officers of such

village as they may by ordinance direct.

Second. To appoint such additional special officers for said village as they may deem necessary therefor.

Third. To provide for the publication in a newspaper of ordi-

nances, by-laws and resolutions of said village council.

Fourth. To provide compensation for the officers of said village. Fifth. To direct the street commissioner or road master of said village to expend highway labor, and taxes raised for road purposes,

at any points within or beyond the limits of said village.

SEC. 5. Andrew F. Schultz, Albert Kohler and Benedict Meiser, are hereby designated as the persons to carry out the provisions of said chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) in relation to the organization of said village, and the first election of officers thereof, and the secretary of State is hereby directed to issue his official notification of the passage of said act to said persons.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

. its passage.

Approved November 2nd, 1881.

## CHAPTER 5.

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF SAUK RAPIDS, IN THE COUNTY OF BENTON, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following described territory in the county of Benton, State of Minnesota, to wit: Lot three (3) in section fifteen (15), township thirty-six (36), north of range thirty-one (31)